The following pro‑forma adjustments are required in relation to FY2020 EBITDA to reflect lease costs as if they had been
accounted for using the same treatment as for FY2019.

Consolidated

2020
$000

2019
$000

EBITDA 31,261 12,530

Less:

Lease costs – using pre‑1 July 2019 lease accounting standard (12,880) –

Pro‑forma EBITDA 18,381 12,530

The following pro‑forma adjustment is required in relation to FY2020 Earnings Before Interest and Tax (“EBIT”)
to reflect lease costs as if they had been accounted for using the same treatment as for FY2019.

Consolidated

2020
$000

2019
$000

Pro‑forma EBITDA 18,381 12,530

Depreciation and amortisation – property, plant & equipment and intangibles (2,849) (2,317)

Pro‑forma EBIT 15,532 10,213

15

Shaver Shop Group Limited
Annual Report 2020

Directors’ Report continued

The following table sets out the impact of the pro‑forma adjustments to FY2020 (to reflect the Group’s results using the
old lease accounting standard – AASB 117) and the normalisation adjustment (explained in detail on the previous page)
to the result for FY2019:

Statutory
2020
$000

Pro‑Forma
Adjustments

$000

Pro‑Forma
2020
$000

Statutory
2019
$000

Normalis-
ation

Adjustment
$000

Normalised
2019
$000

Sales 194,924 194,924 167,437 167,437

Cost of goods sold (111,918) (111,918) (96,078) (96,078)

Gross profit 83,006 83,006 71,359 71,359

Gross margin % 42.6% 42.6% 42.6% 42.6%

Franchise and other revenue 1,056 1,056 1,623 1,623

Employee benefits expense (29,230) (29,230) (27,182) (27,182)

Occupancy expenses (3,060) (12,880) (15,940) (15,497) (15,497)

Marketing and advertising
expenses (7,234) (7,234) (7,014) (7,014)

Operational expenses (10,009) (10,009) (6,885) (6,885)

Other expenses (3,268) (3,268) (3,874) 985 (2,889)

Operating expenses (52,801) (12,880) (65,681) (60,452) 985 (59,467)

EBITDA 31,261 (12,880) 18,381 12,530 985 13,515

EBITDA margin 16.0% 9.4% 7.5% 8.1%

Depreciation – leased right
of use assets (11,261) 11,261 – – –

Depreciation and amortisation (2,849) (2,849) (2,317) (2,317)

EBIT 17,151 (1,619) 15,532 10,213 985 11,198

Net finance costs –
borrowings/cash (403) (403) (591) (591)

Net finance costs – leases (1,674) 1,674 – – –

Profit before income tax 15,074 55 15,129 9,622 985 10,607

Income tax expense (4,472) (16) (4,488) (2,952) (296) (3,248)

NPAT 10,602 39 10,641 6,670 689 7,359

The Directors believe the presentation of pro‑forma and normalised results are useful for the users of this financial
report as they reflect the underlying performance of the business on a comparable basis in each reporting period
and exclude the impact of expenses that do not form part of Shaver Shop’s normal operations.

16

Shaver Shop receives a tax deduction over five years for the cost of franchise right terminations that occur through
its franchise buy‑back program. This is recorded as an adjustment to goodwill and therefore leads to income tax
payable being lower than income tax expense for the five year tax period following each buy‑back. Based on the